
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   
 

Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr R J Thomas, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, 

Mr D L Brazier, Mr T Cannon, Mr N J D Chard, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner and 
Mr M Whiting 
 

Labour (2): Ms M Dawkins and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann and Mr P Stepto 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 

5 Election of Chair  

6 Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief 
Executive's Department (Pages 11 - 28) 

7 Information Governance Update (Pages 29 - 30) 



8 Artificial Intelligence Interim Policy (Pages 31 - 48) 

9 23/00063 - Granting of Lease to Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) for 
Lifeboat Station in Margate (Pages 49 - 64) 

10 Work Programme (Pages 65 - 72) 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Ben Watts, 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Monday, 11 September 2023 
 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 26 July 
2023 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr N Baker, Mr P V Barrington-King, 
Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Cannon, Mr N J D Chard, Mr M Dendor, Mr J P McInroy, 
Mr H Rayner, Mr P Stepto, Dr L Sullivan, Mr M Whiting, Mrs R Binks (Substitute), 
Mr A Brady (Substitute), Mr I S Chittenden (Substitute) and Mr D Jeffrey (Substitute) 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr R Gough, Mr P Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), 
Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), 
Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Ms L Gannon (Director of Technology), 
Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of 
Finance), Ms C Grosskopf (Policy Manager), Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property 
Operations), Mr M Thomas-Sam (Strategic Business Adviser, Social Care), 
Ms C Maynard (Interim Head of Commissioning), and Ms K Frearson (Head of 
Property Strategy) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
149. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Hook, Mr Bond, Mr Cooper, Ms 
Dawkins, and Mr Lehmann. Mr Chittenden, Mr Jeffrey, Mrs Binks and Mr Brady were 
present as substitutes. 
 
150. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
151. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chair. There were no matters arising. 
 
152. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Baker proposed, and Mr Rayner seconded that Mr Dendor be elected Vice-
Chair of the Cabinet Committee. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2. It was agreed unanimously that Mr Dendor be elected Vice-Chair of the 
Cabinet Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that Mr Dendor be elected Vice-Chair of the Cabinet Committee. 
 
153. Property Accommodation Strategy - Strategic Headquarters  
(Item 6) 
 
It was moved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for this item. The item was deferred to Part 
2 of the meeting and considered 
[...]
opriate measures in place.  
 

RESOLVED to note the contents of the update report. 
 
157. 23/00063 - Enterprise Business Capabilities Modernisation  
(Item 10) 
 
It was moved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for this item. The item was deferred to Part 
2 of the meeting and considered in private. A summary of the minutes has been 
provided where access to these minutes remains restricted.  
 

1. Ms Lisa Gannon and Mr Oakford introduced the report which updated the 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee with the details of the Full Business 
Case (FBC). It was recommended that KCC move to a new Enterprise 
Business Capabilities (EBC) platform, Oracle Cloud Fusion Software. This 
would be achieved through a multi-year implementation programme.  

 
RESOLVED to consider and endorse the proposed decision to: 

a) award a contract of 8 years for the provision of a cloud-based finance, HR, 
procurement and payroll service; 

b) award a contract for a System Implementor Partner, to support the Enterprise 
Business Capabilities Programme in implementing and Integrating the Cloud 
solution; and 

c) delegate authority to the Director of Technology in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, for the necessary contractual negotiations and authority to enter into 
any legal agreements to implement the above. 

 
158. Commissioning of Legal Services  
(Item 11) 
 
It was moved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for this item. The item was deferred to Part 
2 of the meeting and considered in private. A summary of the minutes has been 
provided where access to these minutes remains restricted.  

Page 4



 

 

 
1. Mr Ben Watts introduced the report which provided an update in relation to the 

arrangements for the commissioning of legal services within the Council.
[...]
 Chief Executive's Department (CED) and Deputy 
Chief Executive's Department (DCED), shows performance against targets set for Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
21 of the 27 KPIs achieved target for the latest month and were RAG (Red/Amber/Green) 
rated Green, two were below target but did achieve the floor standard (Amber) and four did 
not achieve the floor standard (Red).  
 
Recommendation: 
   
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the performance position 
for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department. 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1. Part of the role of Cabinet Committees is to review the performance of the functions 
of the Council that fall within the remit of the Cabinet Committee. To support this role 
performance dashboards are regularly reported to each Cabinet Committee throughout the 
year, and this is the first report for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
2. Performance Dashboard 
 
2.1. The current Performance Dashboard for CED and DCED provides results up to June 
2023 and is attached in Appendix 1.  
 
2.2. The Dashboard provides a progress report on performance against target for the 27 
KPIs for 2023/24. The Dashboard also includes a range of activity indicators which help 
give context to the KPIs.  
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.3. KPIs are presented with RAG alerts to show progress against targets. Details of how 
the alerts are generated are outlined in the Guidance Notes, included with the Dashboard 
in Appendix 1. 
 
2.4. Of the 27 KPIs, the latest RAG status is as follows: 
 

 Twenty-one are rated Green – the target was achieved or exceeded; 
 

 Two are rated Amber – performance achieved or exceeded the expected floor 
standard but did not meet the target for Green; 

 

 Four are rated Red – performance did not meet the expected floor standard. These 
are: 

 

o FN07: Invoices received by Accounts Payable within 15 days of KCC received 
date 

o CS07: Complaints responded to in timescale 
o GL02: Freedom of Information Act requests completed within 20 working days. 
o GL03: Data Protection Act Subject Access Requests (SARs) completed within 

statutory timescales. 
 

 
 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the performance position 
for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department. 
 

 
4. Contact details 
 
Report Author:   
 
Matthew Wagner 
Chief Analyst (interim) 
Chief Executive’s Department 
03000 416559 
Matthew.Wagner@kent.gov.uk 
  

 

Relevant Director:   
David Whittle 
Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships & Corporate Assurance 
03000 416833 
david.whittle@kent.gov.uk 
 
     

Page 12

mailto:Matthew.Wagner@kent.gov.uk
mailto:david.whittle@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 
 

 
Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's 
Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department  
 
  Financial Year 2023/24 
 

  Results up to June 2023 
 

 
Produced by Kent Analytics 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 13



Appendix 1 
 

Guidance Notes 
 

 

Key Performance Indicators 
 
All Key Performance Indicators are provided with RAG (Red/Amber/Green) ratings.  
 
RAG ratings are based on Targets and Floor Standards brought before the Cabinet Committee in May 2023. 
 
Where relevant, RAG ratings are given for both the latest month and year to date (YTD). 
 
 
RAG Ratings                   
 

GREEN Target has been achieved 

AMBER Floor Standard* achieved but Target has not been met 

RED Floor Standard* has not been achieved 

 

*Floor Standards are the minimum performance expected and if not achieved must result in management action 
 
 
Activity Indicators 
 
Activity Indicators representing demand levels are also included in the report. They are not given a RAG rating, instead where appropriate, 
they are tracked within an expected range represented by Upper and Lower Thresholds. The Alert provided for Activity Indicators is 
whether results are within the expected range or not. Results can either be in expected range (Yes) or they could be Above or Below. 
Expected activity thresholds are based on previous years’ trends.  
 
When activity indicators do not have expected thresholds, they are shown in the report to provide context for the Key Performance 
Indicators.  In such cases the activity indicators are simply shown with comparison to activity for the previous year. 

P
age 14



Appendix 1 

Key Performance Indicator Summary 
 

Finance 
Latest 
RAG 

YTD 
RAG 

FN06: Sundry debt due to KCC outstanding 
over 6 months old 

GREEN N/A 

FN07: Invoices received by Accounts Payable 
within 15 days of KCC received date 

RED RED 

FN08: Invoices received on time by Accounts 
Payable processed within 30 days 

GREEN GREEN 

FN11: Percentage of financial assessments 
completed within 15 days of referral 

GREEN AMBER 

FN12: Percentage of working days aggregate 
bank balance is in credit 

AMBER AMBER 

FN13: Percentage of working days average credit rating 
for internally managed cash portfolio is no lower than AA GREEN GREEN 

FN14: Percentage of third-party insurance claims 
resolved within the designated timescales 

GREEN GREEN 

 

Governance, Law & Democracy 
Latest 
RAG 

YTD 
RAG 

GL01: Council and Committee papers published 
at least five days before meetings 

GREEN GREEN 

GL02: Freedom of Information Act requests 
completed within 20 working days  

RED RED 

GL03: Subject Access Requests (SARs) 

completed within statutory timescales 
RED RED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Marketing and Resident Experience 
Latest 
RAG 

YTD 
RAG 

CS01: Callers who rate the advisors in Contact 
Point as good 

GREEN GREEN 

CS04a: Daytime calls to Contact Point 
answered 

GREEN GREEN 

CS04b: Out of hours calls to Contact Point 
answered 

AMBER AMBER 

CS06a: Daytime calls achieving 85% of quality 
scorecard 

GREEN GREEN 

CS06b: Out of hours calls achieving 85% of 
quality scorecard 

GREEN GREEN 

CS07: Complaints responded to in timescale  RED RED 

 
Human Resource and Organisational 
Development 

Latest 
RAG 

YTD 
RAG 

HR09: Training evaluated by participants as 
having delivered stated learning outcomes 

GREEN GREEN 

 

Health and Safety 
Latest 
RAG 

YTD 
RAG 

HR25: Completed corporate themed Health and 
Safety audits sent within timescale 

GREEN GREEN 

 

P
age 15



Appendix 1 

 

Technology 
Latest 
RAG 

YTD 
RAG 

ICT01: Calls to ICT Help Desk resolved at the 
first point of contact 

GREEN GREEN 

ICT02: Positive feedback rating with the ICT 
help desk  

GREEN GREEN 

ICT03: Working hours where Kent Public Sector 
Network is available to staff 

GREEN GREEN 

ICT04: Working hours where ICT Services 
available to staff 

GREEN GREEN 

ICT05: Working hours where email is available 
to staff 

GREEN GREEN 

 

Infrastructure 
Latest 
RAG 

YTD 
RAG 

PI01: Rent due to KCC outstanding over 60 
days 

GREEN N/a 

PI05: Percentage of scheduled Planned Preventative 
Maintenance completed by due date 

GREEN GREEN 

PI06: Percentage of reactive help desk 
tasks completed by due date 

GREEN GREEN 

PI07: Percentage of help desk calls 
answered within timescale 

GREEN GREEN 

P
age 16



Appendix 1 
 

Chief Executive’s Department 
 

Service Area Director Cabinet Member 

Finance  Zena Cooke Peter Oakford  
 

Key Performance Indicators  
 

Ref Indicator description Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 
Month 
RAG 

YTD 
YTD 
RAG 

Target Floor  Mar-23 

FN06 
Percentage of sundry debt due to 
KCC outstanding over 6 months old 

11% 19% 20% 21% GREEN n/a 30% 35% 11% 

FN07 
Percentage of invoices received by 
Accounts Payable within 15 days of KCC 
received date 

Revised 
indicator 56% 63% 65% RED 61% RED 90% 85% 

Revised 
indicator 

FN08 
Percentage of invoices received on time 
by Accounts Payable processed within 30 
days 

99% 97% 98% 98% GREEN 98% GREEN 98% 95% 99% 

FN11 
Percentage of financial assessments 
completed within 15 days of referral 

91% 75% 90% 93% GREEN 87% AMB
[...]
 978 419 48 1,445 535 

PI03c Capital receipts banked (£000s) 0 5,698 1,073 1,580 1,604 4,257 2,341 

 

P
age 27



Appendix 1 

 

Service Area Director Cabinet Member 

Infrastructure  Rebecca Spore Peter Oakford 

 
Key Performance Indicators  

Ref Indicator description Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 
Month 
RAG 

YTD 
YTD 
RAG 

Target Floor  
Prev. 
Year 

PI05 
Percentage of Planned Preventative 
Maintenance completed by due date 

* 

99% 99% 100% GREEN 99% GREEN 90% 80% 

* PI06 
Percentage of reactive help desk tasks 
completed by due date 

97% ** ** GREEN 97% GREEN 90% 80% 

PI07 
Percentage of help desk calls answered 
within timescale 

99% 99% 98% GREEN 99% GREEN 90% 80% 

* New indicators from April 2023 
** No data at time of reporting 
 
Activity Indicator 
 

Ref Indicator description Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 
Year to 

Date 

Previous 
Year 
YTD 

PI05b 
Number of Planned Preventative 
Maintenance tasks responded to 

* 

2,884 2,884 2,865 8,633 

* PI06b Number of reactive tasks responded to 791 ** ** 791 

PI07b 
Number of help desk calls responded 
to 

319 345 420 1,084 

* New indicators from April 2023 
** No data at time of reporting 

P
age 28



From:   

  

  Ben Watts, General Counsel   

To:    

  

   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 19 

September 2023 

 

Subject:  

  

 Annual Information Governance Update  

Status:   Unrestricted  

 
 

Recommendation  

  

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to:  

  

a) NOTE the update and AGREE that an update paper be brought to the next 

meeting. 

 
  

1. Introduction  

  

a) At the last meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, an update 

was provided in relation to the current situation regarding Subject Access 

Requests and Freedom of Information Requests. 

 

b) Unfortunately, it was not possible to arrange the briefing ahead of this meeting 

and accordingly, Members are asked to NOTE this and AGREE that the 

promised update will now be presented to the November Committee meeting. 

 

c) The Member Briefing has been arranged for 2pm – 5pm on 12th October in 

person at Sessions House and an invite has been circulated. The briefing will 

provide further details on the FOI, SAR and Data Breach processes, a deep dive 

into the requests and responses in all areas and a demonstration of some of the 

improvements planned.   

 

d) At the time of publication, no such information has yet been received other than 

the issues raised at the July meeting in relation to complex cases and 

complaints, grievances and general requests which come through as or result in 

an FOI request. Members are therefore asked to provide any further areas of 

interest by no later than 4pm on 29 September 2023. 

 

e) At the November meeting, a further paper will be provided reflecting on the 

Briefing session and additionally including: 

 

a A new data set to support Member scrutiny on information governance 

across all directorates 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



b Directorate IG Improvement Plans to set out the service by service 

approach to improving performance 

c Information on data breaches  

d Information on the changes Governance, Law and Democracy will be 

making to maximise compliance  

 

 

2. Recommendations  

  

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to:  

  

b) NOTE the update and AGREE that an update paper be brought to the next 

meeting. 

  

3. Report Author and Relevant Director   

  

Ben Watts, General Counsel   

03000 416814   

benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk  

  

 

 

 

Page 30



From:   Roger Gough, Leader of the Council 
           
   Amanda Beer, Interim Chief Executive  
 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 19 September 2023  
    
Subject:  KCC’s Artificial Intelligence Policy 
   
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Past Pathway of report:  Corporate Management Team 
 
Future Pathway of report: N/A 
 

 
Summary:  
This report summarises the reasons for developing a policy about KCC’s use of 
Artificial Intelligence. 
 
Recommendation:   
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note KCC’s Artificial 
Intelligence Policy, attached as Appendix A. 
 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 Artificial Intelligence (AI) is a field of technology that is rapidly growing as it 
becomes increasingly integrated into many aspects of personal and industrial 
use. AI is not a new technology, but its capabilities and potential applications 
are in a period of rapid development, with the ChatGPT model in particular 
garnering much recent media attention. The increased use of AI is also 
generating interest as to how public sector organisations are utilising the 
technology, its potential impact on service users or residents, and to what 
degree they are safeguarded.  
 

1.2 With this in mind, it has been deemed timely that KCC develop a policy to set 
out initial parameters for staff when embarking on any internal or external 
activity that will utilise AI. It is intended that this will provide reassurance to the 
council and stakeholders that we are establishing guidelines and expectations 
for how AI is used in the delivery or development of KCC’s services. This policy 
can be found in Appendix A, and was approved by CMT on the 5 September 
2023. CMT agreed that it will need to be reviewed regularly, to evolve as 
necessary in response to developments in the national landscape and to 
legislation or policy introduced by central government. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2. Growing interest in KCC’s use of AI  
 

2.1 A number of parties have already approached KCC for information on how the 
council currently uses or plans to use AI, the most notable being from the 
Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC), who requested substantial 
information on the extent to which KCC’s services consider equality implications 
in the commissioning, procurement, designing and operation of services and 
projects t
[...]
r=3253a20d-c735-4bfe-a8b7-3e6ab37f5f90%2CLaura.McPherson%40kent.gov.uk&OR=Teams-HL&CT=1692133938088&clickparams=eyJBcHBOYW1lIjoiVGVhbXMtRGVza3RvcCIsIkFwcFZlcnNpb24iOiIyNy8yMzA3MDMwNzM0NiIsIkhhc0ZlZGVyYXRlZFVzZXIiOmZhbHNlfQ%3D%3D
mailto:commercialstandards@kent.gov.uk
mailto:HRTeam@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:                  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Corporate and Traded Services 

 

Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure  

To:             Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee - 19 September 2023 

 

Subject: DECISION 23/00063 Granting of Lease to Royal National 

Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) for Lifeboat Station in Margate  
 

Non-Key Decision  

 

Classification:  Unrestricted report with exempt appendix A, not for publication 
under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 - Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member Decision 

 

Electoral Division:  Margate, Barry Lewis 
 

Summary: This report considers the proposal to grant a Lease for over 20 years to the 
Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) for its Lifeboat Station at The Rendezvous in 
Margate. 
 

Recommendation(s):   

 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or 
make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to: 
 
1. grant the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) a new lease of its Lifeboat Station 

in Margate on terms as outlined in exempt Appendix A; and  
 
2. delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise 
terms for the lease and any related agreements including licences for alterations. 

 

 

1.  
[...]
n to: 
 
1) grant the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) a new lease of its Lifeboat 

Station in Margate on terms as outlined in exempt Appendix A; and  
 
2) delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to 
finalise terms for the lease and any related agreements including licences for 
alterations. 

 

 
 

11. Background documents 

 
11.1 Exempt Appendix A 
 
11.2 Appendix B – Proposed record for Decision 
 
11.2 Appendix C - Published Equalities Implication Assessment (EQIA) 

    
 

12. Contact details 

 

Lead Officer: 

 
David Easthope 
Principal Estates Manager 
(Operational Estate) 
03000 41 40 33  
david.easthope@kent.gov.uk 
 
Mark Cheverton MRICS 
Property Strategy & Policy 
Manager 
03000 41 59 40 
mark.cheverton@kent.gov.uk 

 

Relevant Director:  

 
Rebecca Spore 
Director of Infrastructure 
03000 41 67 16 
rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 53

mailto:david.easthope@kent.gov.uk
mailto:mark.cheverton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   
DECISION NO: 

23/00063 

 

For publication  
 

Key decision: YES 
Key decision criteria.  The decision will: 

a) result in savings or expenditure which is significant having regard to the budget for the service or function 
(currently defined by the Council as in excess of £1,000,000); or  

 
 

Subject Matter: Granting of a Lease to Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) for Lifeboat 
Station in Margate. 

 

Decision:  
As the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to agree to: 
 

1. grant the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) a new lease of its Lifeboat Station in 
Margate on terms as outlined in exempt Appendix A; and  

 
2. delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise terms for the lease 
and any related agreements for lease including licences for alterations. 

 
 

Reason(s) for decision: 
The proposal involves the granting of a lease term in excess of 20 years which requires a Key Decision 
in accordance with the County Council’s Property Management Protocol. 
 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  
This matter will be considered at Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee in September 2023. 
The local Member for Margate, Barry Lewis (Labour) was consulted and acknowledged the proposal 
but did not make any representations.   
 

Any alternatives considered and rejected: 
 
The following alternative options were considered, but rejected; 

1. Obtain vacant possession. 
2. Continued occupation with RNLI “holding-over” without a new lease. 
3. A shorter lease term. 
4. Sale of site to RNLI. 

 

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the Proper 
Officer: None. 
 

 

 

 
.........................................................................  .................................................................. 

 Signed   date 
   

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



EQIA Submission Form 
Information collected from the EQIA Submission  

EQIA Submission – ID Number  
Section A 
EQIA Title 
New Lease of RNLI Lifeboat Station in Margate 

Responsible Officer 
David Easthope  - DCED INF 

Type of Activity  
Service Change 
No 
Service Redesign 
No 
Project/Programme 
No 
Commissioning/Procurement 
No 
Strategy/Policy 
No 
Details of other Service Activity 
Granting a new lease to RNLI of Lifeboat St
[...]


David Whittle  
Matt Wagner 

MARCH  
 

Annual 
 

Risk Management (Including RAG ratings) David Whittle  
Mark Scrivener  

Annual  Cyber Security 
 

Lisa Gannon 

Six-monthly 
 

Contract Management Review Group update  Clare Maynard 
 

Every other 
meeting 
 

Regular Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) update  Zena Cooke 
Dave Shipton 

MAY 
 

Annual Kent Partnerships Update - Kent Estates Partnership (KEP) and Kent 
Connects 
 

Rebecca Spore  

Phil Murphy  

Julie Johnson 

Six-monthly 
 

Facilities Management update Rebecca Spore 

Every other 
meeting 
 

Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and 
Deputy Chief Executive's Department 

David Whittle  
Matt Wagner 

JULY 
 

Every other 
meeting 
 

Regular Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) update Zena Cooke 

Dave Shipton 

SEPTEMBER Six-monthly 
 

Contract Management Review Group update  Clare Maynard 
 

Every other Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and David Whittle  

P
age 70



 

Last updated 11 September 2023  

meeting 
 

Deputy Chief Executive's Department Matt Wagner 

NOVEMBER/ 
DECEMBER 
 

Annual  
 

Annual Equality and Diversity Report (in 2022 moved to January) David Whittle 

Six-monthly 
 

Facilities Management update Rebecca Spore 

Every other 
meeting 
 

Regular Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) update Zena Cooke 

Dave Shipton 

TBC 
 

TBC 
 

Enterprise Business Capabilities - Update Lisa Gannon 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023
	Draft Exempt Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 July 2023

	6 Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department
	Appendix 1

	7 Information Governance Update
	8 Artificial Intelligence Interim Policy
	Appendix A - Draft KCC Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy

	9 23/00063 - Granting of Lease to Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) for Lifeboat Station in Margate
	2300063 - 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 
September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr D L Brazier, Ms M Dawkins, 
Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, Mr H Rayner, 
Dr L Sullivan, Mr M Whiting and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr R Gough, Mr P Oakford, and Mr D Jeffrey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mrs R Spore (Director of 
Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer), Mr Easthope, Ms L McPherson, Miss K Phillips (Strategic Business 
Adviser - GET), Wagner (Interim Chief Analyst) and Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director 
of Finance) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
162. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Bond, Mr McInroy, Mr Stepto, Mr 
Bartlett, Mr Cannon and Mr Chard. Mr Sweetland was present as substitute for Mr 
Chard. 
 
163. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
In relation to agenda item 9, Mr Rayner declared an interest as a Life Member of the 
RLI. 
 
164. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Vice Chair. There were no matters arising. 
 
165. Election of Chair  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Dendor proposed, and Mr Thomas seconded that Mr Brazier be elected 
Chairman of the Cabinet Committee. 
 

2. It was agreed unanimously that Mr Brazier be elected Chairman of the 
Cabinet Committee. 

 



 

2 

3. RESOLVED that Mr Brazier be elected Chairman of the Cabinet 
Committee 

 
166. Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy 
Chief Executive's Department  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Roger Gough, Mr David Whittle and Mr Matt Wagner introduced the report 
which showed performance for the Chief Executive's Department (CED) and 
Deputy Chief Executive's Department (DCED) against targets set for Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 21 of the 27 KPIs achieved target for the latest 
month and were RAG (Red/Amber/Green) rated Green, two were below target 
but did achieve the floor standard (Amber) and four did not achieve the floor 
standard (Red). A brief overview of the Red rated KPIs was provided to the 
Committee.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
a) The calculation of the Red rated ‘GL02: Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 

requests completed within 20 working days’ KPI was based on the 
responses provided for the relevant period. It was said that an overview of 
the FOIs received during this period could be provided to Members in the 
Information Governance Briefing. This would include information on the 
relationship between the subjects of the FOI requests and complaints 
received.  

b) In relation to ‘CS07: Complaints responded to in timescale’, it was said that 
different action plans had been put in place to reduce backlogs within the 
different directorates. Significant improvement had been made in Growth, 
Environment and Transportation since the introduction of these additional 
measures. This was likely to be reflected in the next set of results.  

c) Further information could be provided to the Committee regarding the 
number of small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) included in the Red 
rated ‘FN07: Invoices received by Accounts Payable within 15 days of KCC 
received date’ KPI.  

d) The trend in ‘FN06: Percentage of sundry debt due to KCC outstanding 
over 6 months old’ was not unusual. Members expressed an interest in an 
informal briefing on this KPI.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the performance position for the Chief Executive's 

Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department. 
 
167. Information Governance Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mr Ben Watts introduced the paper. Members were asked to provide the clerk 
with any further areas of interest for the briefing by no later than 4pm on 29 
September 2023. 

 
2. It was requested that the ‘Use of AI in decision making’ be added to the 

agenda for the briefing.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the update and agree that an update paper be brought to 
the next meeting. 



 

3 

 
168. Artificial Intelligence Interim Policy  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mr Roger Gough and Mr David Whittle introduced the paper which 
summarised the reasons for developing a policy about KCC’s use of Artificial 
Intelligence (AI). It was confirmed following consultation with the Corporate 
Management Team that this was not an interim policy. Instead, it would be 
introduced as a permanent policy to be reviewed regularly; to evolve as 
necessary in response to national and legislative developments. It was said 
that the policy aimed to consider both the risks and opportunities presented by 
AI. It was highlighted that there would be further work required to establish 
assurance where third party providers made use of AI. This was not a KCC-
specific risk.   
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
a) In relation to accountability, it was highlighted that the outputs of AI are 

heavily impacted by the human decisions made in its design. Therefore, 
the policy emphasised that all staff would have a responsibility to maintain 
transparency in its use. There was a need to consider how this would be 
done in a proportionate and effective way.  

b) The use of AI would rely on a management decision, with specific 
consideration of the restrictions outlined in the policy. Mr Watts reminded 
the Committee that it remained the responsibility of the Information Asset 
Owners to put in place the appropriate arrangements to ensure that data 
management was carried out correctly in their service areas. However, it 
was agreed that internal communication was necessary to ensure that staff 
at all levels were aware of their responsibilities in relation to AI.   

c) It was reiterated that further opportunities for the use of AI would be 
explored as part of the regular review of the policy.  

d) The Committee expressed interest in an all-Member training session on the 
Artificial Intelligence Policy.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note KCC’s Artificial Intelligence Policy.   

 
169. 23/00063 - Granting of Lease to Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) 
for Lifeboat Station in Margate  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mrs Rebecca Spore introduced the report which outlined the proposal to grant 
a Lease for over 20 years to the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) for 
its Lifeboat Station at The Rendezvous in Margate. It was said that figure in 
paragraph 8.2 of the report should be ’20 years’ instead of ‘200 years’.  
 

2. RESOLVED to consider and endorse the proposed decision to:  
a) grant the RNLI a new lease of its Lifeboat Station in Margate on terms as 

outlined in exempt Appendix A; and  
b) delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, to finalise terms for the lease and any related agreements 
including licences for alterations. 

 



 

4 

170. Work Programme  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the planned work programme for 2023. 
 
 
 


